
Notice of Meeting

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13 September 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Glenda Paddle (Chair); Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair); Cllr Andrew 
Achilleos, Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Fatuma Nalule, Cllr Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Paul 
Robinson, Cllr Muazzam Sandhu, Cllr Phil Waker and Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf

Co-Opted Members (for education matters only): Glenda Spencer, Sarfraz Akram, Sajjad 
Ali and Richard Hopkins

By Invitation: Cllr Kashif Haroon and Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 1 September 2023 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson 
Tel. 020 8227 2852

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 
2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Adult Social Care - CQC Assurance and Improvement Update (Pages 9 - 53) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=786&Year=0


5. Waste Strategy (Pages 55 - 81) 

6. Work Programme (Pages 83 - 84) 

7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings su
[...]
nts;

 Fair and transparent services: activity aimed at addressing 
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention, 
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes 
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning 
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2



MINUTES OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 12 July 2023
(7:00  - 9:17 pm) 

Present: Cllr Glenda Paddle (Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Andrew Achilleos, Cllr Fatuma Nalule, Cllr Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Paul Robinson, 
Cllr Muazzam Sandhu and Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf

Also Present: Cllr Saima Ashraf and Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe

Apologies: Cllr Phil Waker, Sajjad Ali, and Richard Hopkins 

7. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

8. Minutes (7 June 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 were confirmed as correct. 

9. Readiness for the SEND Area Inspection

The Commissioning Director, Education (CDE), delivered a presentation which 
covered the following issues: 

 Local Area SEND Inspections - key questions;
 Local Area SEND Self Evaluation Form (SEF) and Action Plan;
 Local Area SEND SEF – Priorities;
 The SEND Local Area Inspection Framework;
 Local Area Action Plan;
 Thematic Review of Alternative Provision (Ofsted, Care Quality Commission 

and Social Care);
 Priority Actions; and 
 Inspection Preparation.

In response to questions from the Committee, the CDE and the Head of SEND 
stated that:

 The Covid-19 pandemic had exacerbated the challenges within SEND 
services and the system was now clearly seeing some of the impacts, 
including an unprecedented level of need;

 The Council works closely with Health partners to deliver services to 
children and young people with SEND; however, there were significant 
challenges both in Health and within the Council, including a large number 
of vacancies which were very difficult to recruit to, and the Borough had 
been historically underfunde
[...]
rview 2022-23

In response to questions from the Committee, the SHES stated that:

 The figure of 4.9% in the report referred to the percentage of people in the 
Borough who were unemployed and the figure of 24.8% referred to those 
who were economically inactive – these were two different groups, with the 
latter referring to those who were not required to look for work. It was 
important to note that the term ‘economically inactive’ included people who 
may not be looking for work but added much value to their local 
communities in other ways and were not a burden to public services;

 National childcare provision and entitlements have a huge impact on 
employment levels. For example, the take up of free childcare for those on 
Universal Credit had historically been low as people were put off by the 
requirement to pay up front and then request reimbursement. It was 
assumed that the proposed increase in childcare provision to 30 hours for 
3- to 4-year-olds could have a positive impact on employment levels; 
however, this would also depend on other factors including the number of 
places and how childcare providers respond to the changes;

 Black/Black British females were those most likely to be qualified to Level 
4+, followed closely by Black/Black British males and Asian/Asian British 
males and females but also, the highest rate of unemployment in Barking & 
Dagenham was amongst residents of mixed ethnicity (both sexes) and 
Black/Black British residents (both sexes). Service users of the Council’s 
job brokerage service reflected the demographic of the Borough, and the 
Council was doing some targeted work to ensure disadvantaged 
communities were engaging with employment support, such as working 
closely with the Adult College, debt advice service, social care, community 
outreach approaches, and building partnerships with faith groups. The 
Strategic Director for Inclusive Growth noted that the above data was taken 
from the last Census and it was importa
[...]
y 
standards in other parts of the sector – for example, by promoting Barking 
and Dagenham’s Council-owned, London Living Wage school catering 
service;

 It was acknowledged that sustained employment outcomes were not where 
the Council wanted them to be. Various factors impacted this, including the 
use of fixed term contracts, as well as people’s personal circumstances 
such as being a carer, which meant that their employment did not fit in with 
the other things going on in their lives; and, 

 The Council’s Job Brokerage Service provided quality accredited, one-to-

Page 6



one, tailored support with job applications, interviews and various testing 
methods. 

Members posed a number of further questions, which the SHES would respond to 
in writing at a later time. 

[Following the meeting, a correction was made to the statement made in 2.1 of the 
report, which should have read “Of people aged 16 and over who were not in 
employment, Barking & Dagenham had the 3rd highest proportion (in England & 
Wales) who had never worked (42%)”]. 

11. Heritage Services Overview

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership & Engagement introduced a 
report providing an overview of Heritage Services, expressing pride in the 
Borough’s history and heritage which offered historical sites such as Eastbury 
Manor House, Valence House, as well as the future Woman’s Museum. The 
Borough was one of the fastest changing in the country, making equality and 
diversity at the heart of everything the Council did, as reflected in its refreshed 
Corporate Plan. Having said that, culture and heritage was an area that had 
been de-prioritised in the face of austerity and financial challenges, which 
meant that these services had to find creative solutions to continue these 
services and make them at the heart of our communities. 

The Head of Culture (HC) delivered a presentation on the Council’s Heritage 
Service, which covered the following: 

 Staff roles and services on offer;
 Adapt
[...]
riendly museum award; however, the 
challenges in Heritage services were a result of an accumulation of 
underfunding over a number of years and would take time to address. 

Councillor Achilleos commented that he felt strongly that consideration should be 
given to postponing the opening of the Women's Museum for one or more financial 
years until the local authority had built more financial resilience into the heritage 
sector. Whilst he recognised the importance and significance of the museum 
delivery for local women and the Council’s ongoing commitment to equality and 
diversity, until it could bring down the annual overspend across the sector by 
utilising a combination of grant funding and more innovative asset management, 
he was concerned that the addition of a new museum would not be financially 
responsible. He also stated that he would feed back to the office of the MP for 
Dagenham and Rainham, where Valence House was located, the need to use its 
communications functions to encourage investment and support statements to 
support bids for improvements to the site. 

Members made a number of further comments in relation to overcoming the 
current financial challenges within the Council’s heritage services, summarised 
below:

 It was clear that the HC had worked tirelessly to raise funds. The Service 
was encouraged to look at commercially advertising the sites for new 
purposes; and

 Difficult decisions would need to be made in relation to staffing; however, 
staff need to be utilised in a new, more commercial way to raise income- for 
example, by encouraging businesses to use the sites for their conferences 
or workshops, or perhaps even looking at offering one of the sites to the 
public as a wedding venue, which the Borough did not currently have. 

12. Work Programme

The Work Programme was agreed. 

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 September 2023

Title: Adult Social Care – CQC Assurance and Improvement

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care Integration and Interim 
Operational Director of Adult Social Care

Open Report For information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author: Joanne Starkie (CQC Assurance 
Programme Lead)

Contact Details:
E-mail: 
joanne.starkie@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Susanne Knoerr (Interim Operational Director of Adult Social 
Care)
Accountable Executive Team Director: Elaine Allegretti (Strategic Director, Children 
and Adults)
Summary

The Care Quality Commission (CQC) is now able to assess local authority performance in 
delivery adult social care responsibilities. They are aiming to assess all local authorities in 
England over a two-year period, starting later this year.  

To prepare for CQC assurance, a self-assessment (Appendix 1 and 2) and improvement 
plan (Appendix 3) have been developed and are presented in for sign-off. The self-
assessment sets out where we are doing well and how we know this, where need to 
improve and the plans in place to address this. The improvement plan sets out the 
outcomes we want to achieve in adult social care in future and the actions to be taken 
over the next 3-5 years to move towards this and address areas identified in the self-
assessment. Both are structured around the four themes the CQC will look at as part of 
their assessment, and both have been informed by the view and experiences of staff, 
people who need care, carers, partners and providers along with performance data and 
benchmarking insights.

This report follows an initial pre-scrutiny briefing on CQC assurance presented to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in March 2023.

Recommendation(s)

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

(i) Note and provide feedback on the adult social care self-assessment and 
improvement plan, further to it being considered by Cabinet on 17 October 2023.

Reason(s)

The adult social care self-assessment and improvement plan are in accordance with the 
following Council principles:

- Work in partnership – the improvement plan includes actions to strengthen this.

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



- Engage and facilitate co-production – Engagement has been carried out to 
develop the self-assessment and improvement plan, and the improvement plan 
includes commitments to strengthen co-production.

- Be evidence-led and data driven – the self-assessment has been informed by 
evidence and data.

- Focus on prevention and early intervention – the improvement plan includes 
commitments to prioritise prevention.

- Strengthen risk management and compliance – the self-assessment and 
improvement plan aim to articulate and better manage risk and compliance with 
the 2014 Care Act.

CQC assurance is providing a framework through which to drive improvement in adult 
social care in Barking and Dagenham. This, in turn, is included to contribute towards the 
Council priority, ‘residents and safe, protected and supported at their most vulnerable’ 
and ‘residents live healthier, happier, independent lives for longer’.  

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1. The Care Quality Commission (CQC) is now able to review and assess local 
authority performance in delivering adult social care responsibilities. They are 
aiming to assess all local authorities in England over a two-year period starting later 
this year following five ‘pilot’ inspections over the summer.

1.2. The CQC have published an assessment framework, which will be updated again 
following the pilots. The assessment framework is made up of four themes and nine 
‘quality statements’ against which local authorities will be assessed. These are set 
out in Appendix 4. To reach a judgement, the CQC will:
- Gather feedback from staff, stakeholder, partners and people who use social 

care.
- Look at evidence of processes and outcomes.
- Carry out case tracking on a small number of cases.

An overview of the CQC assessment framework was presented to Overview and 
Scrutiny at the March 2023 meeting. At the meeti
[...]
y 
people who draw on or work in social care. The staff behaviours that are important to 
people in Barking and Dagenham and the impact of support is also described opposite. 
This document is our plan in Barking and Dagenham to consistently demonstrate these 
behaviours and impacts, moving towards the vision.  

This plan describes what we want to achieve and the action we will carry out to get there, 
focused around four themes:
- Working with people.
- Providing support.
- Ensuring safety.
- Leadership.
Collectively, the plan describes how we will continually improve care and support across 
Barking and Dagenham.

“We all want to live in the place we call home with the 
people and things that we love, in communities where 
we look out for one another, doing things that matter to 
us”
- Social care future vision 

Behaviours
Staff who:
- Care
- Listen
- Understand
- Focus on people’s 

stories and outcomes
- Responsive
- Accessible
- Inclusive
- Treat people with 

dignity and respect
- Collaborative
- Work as a whole 

system

Impact on people:
Support that is:
- Empowering and 

enabling
- Preventative
- Builds resilience
- Promotes 

independence
- Improves wellbeing 

and quality of life
- Enables community 

connections

P
age 42



Building on strengths
The strengths we want to build on include:
• We are one of the most ethnically and culturally diverse communities in 

England, and this diversity is reflected in our workforce
• People who need support and carers in Barking and Dagenham are 

supported by an exceptionally committed, responsive and stable workforce. 
• The support people access benefits from the support we give to the care 

market. 
• People are supported to be safe, and we have improved how we 

safeguarding people with complex needs or who are at risk of self-neglect.
• Our organisational culture prioritises openness and learning.

Addressing systemic challenges
The core, systemic challenges in adult social care are that:
• We continue to 
[...]
 
to establish and maintain safe systems 
of care, in which safety is managed, 
monitored and assured. We ensure 
continuity of care, including when 
people move between different 
services.

We work with people to understand what being safe 
means to them as well as with our partners on the 
best way to achieve this. We concentrate on 
improving people’s lives while protecting their right 
to live in safety, free from bullying, harassment, 
abuse, discrimination, avoidable harm and neglect. 
We make sure we share concerns quickly and 
appropriately.

We have clear responsibilities, roles, systems of 
accountability and good governance. We use these to 
manage and deliver good quality, sustainable care, 
treatment and support. We act on the best 
information about risk, performance and outcomes, 
and we share this securely with others when 
appropriate.

We focus on continuous learning, 
innovation and improvement across our 
organisation and the local system. We 
encourage creative ways of delivering 
equality of experience, outcome and 
quality of life for people. We actively 
contribute to safe, effective practice and 
research

Summary of CQC areas of focus and quality statements Appendix 4

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 September 2023

Title: Waste Strategy

Report of the Cabinet Member for Public Realm and Climate Change

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author: Rebecca Johnson – Director of 
Public Realm

Contact Details:

E-mail: Rebecca.johnson@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Rebecca Johnson – Director of Public Realm

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Leona Menville – Strategic Director of My 
Place
Summary
LBBD as the Waste Collection Authority (WCA) have a statutory responsibility to collect 
waste from the Borough and work in conjunction with East London Waste Authority 
(ELWA) who are the statutory Waste Disposal Authority (WDA).

In January 2022 Cabinet approved the Joint Strategy for East London's Resources and 
Waste (the Joint Strategy) for the period from 2027 to 2057 around the future of waste 
management. This joint strategy was developed by ELWA and the Constituent Councils, 
collectively the Partner Authorities (Barking and Dagenham, Havering, Newham and 
Redbridge Councils).

The Joint Strategy’s aims and objectives were;

 to promote and implement sustainable municipal resources and waste management 
policies in East London as part of our contribution to transitioning to a more Circular 
Economy;

 to minimise the overall environmental impacts of resources and waste management;
 to engage residents, community groups, local business and any other interested 

parties in the development and implementation of the above resources and wastes 
management policies; and

 to provide customer-focused, cost-effective, best value services

Whilst the Joint Strategy technically does not come into play until 2027, this report 
provides an update on the progress and plans for how LBBD in conjunction with ELWA 
and the other Constituent Councils aims to achieve the objectives of the Joint Strategy.
This report also provides an update on current operational performance, as well as 
current and future national legislative requirements that will impact the Borough.

Recommendation(s)

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

Page 55

AGENDA ITEM 5



(i) Note the contents of the report and the actions being taken to contribute to the 
Joint Strategy within Barking and Dagenham

(ii)
Reason(s)
The Councils approach to waste strategy supports the Councils Corporate priority of 
‘Residents live in, and play their part in creating, safer, cleaner, and greener 
neighbourhoods’.

1. Introduction and Background
1.1. LBBD as the Waste Collection Authority (WCA) have a statutory responsibility to 

collect waste from the Borough and work in conjunction with East London Waste 
Authority (ELWA) who are the statutory Waste Disposal Authority (WDA).

1.2. In January 2022 Cabinet approved the Joint Strategy for East London's Resources 
and Waste (the Joint Strategy) for the period from 2027 to 2057 around the future of 
waste management. This joint strategy was developed by ELWA and the Constituent 
Councils, collectively the Partner Authorities (Barking and Dagenham, Havering, 
Newham and Redbridge Councils).

1.3. The Joint Strategy encompasses the national and local aims of preserving resources 
by minimising waste, promoting resource efficiency and moving towards a circular 
economy, all of which will help to protect the natural environment and reduce carbon 
emissions.

1.4. Driving the Council’s progression around waste management are several national and 
regional policies including the national Resources and Waste Strategy (RWS). 
Published in 2018, it includes many new proposals that will change how local 
authorities deliver recycling and waste services, and how communities interact with 
them. 

1.5. These include the setting up of a Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) for drinks containers, 
extended producer responsibility (EPR) for the costs of managing packaging waste 
and establishing more consistent household and business recycling services across 
the country (Consistency).

1.6. The Mayor of London also published the London Environment Strategy (LES) in 2018, 
which covers a broad range of environmental issues including waste management. 
The LES includes an aspiration for London to be a ‘zero waste city’ by 2050. The 
regional waste policies contained within the LES are similar to the national 
Consistency proposals, and waste authorities in London must demonstrate ‘general 
conformity’ with them. The national and regional strategies both set ambitious targets 
for reuse and recycling, which LBBD will contribute towards.

1.7. Underpinning the RWS and LES, the overarching Environment Act 2021 has brought 
in measures for improvement of the environment in re
[...]
tion to impact on residents to ensure applicable requirements are addressed. 

9.4. Health Issues – Effective waste management and a proactive waste strategy 
contributes to the climate agenda by incorporating requirements around reducing 
carbon emissions as a result of waste collection and disposal activities where possible. 
This helps contribute to objectives around air quality and the subsequent impact on 
resident health.  

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report:
Joint Strategy for East London’s Resources and Waste

List of appendices:
 Appendix 1 - Public Realm Communication and Engagement Plan 2023/24

 

Page 62

https://eastlondonwaste.gov.uk/jointstrategy/


Appendix 1

PUBLIC REALM COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT PLAN
2023/24

Title Cleaner, Greener Barking and Dagenham | Phase 4

Working together to keep our borough clean

Summary This phase of Cleaner, Greener Barking and Dagenham aims to build on the success of 
the earlier phases of the campaign to ultimately make the borough a cleaner, greener 
place to live, work and visit.

The Cleaner, Greener campaign was launched in autumn 2019 to improve residents’ 
satisfaction of the work the Council does to clean up the borough, from street cleansing 
and waste services to tackling fly-tipping. 

Now in phase 4, one of the campaign’s primary aims is to change residents’ perceptions 
of some of the frontline services the council provides, following years of poor service 
delivery which have since rapidly improved.

The campaign also aims to highlight the reciprocal relationship the council wants to have 
with its residents, moving away from a paternalistic relationship. Cleaner, Greener 
empowers residents to take a more active role in doing their bit to keep the borough clean, 
working alongside the council. It calls on residents to do quick, easy things to help, from 
putting the right things in the right bin, to recycling more, joining community litter picks and 
reporting anti-socia
[...]
 
2024

Compliance Update Report: 2 
years on (from self-referral to the 
Regulator of Social Housing)

Leona Menville Councillor 
Ashraf

12pm, Thursday 
18 January

12pm, Friday 2 
February

13 March 
2024

TBC 12pm, Thursday 
15 February

12pm, Friday 1 
March

17 April 
2024

TBC 12pm, Thursday 
21 March

12pm, Friday 5 
April

12 June 
2024

Update: How are we incorporating 
Race & Social Justice work into 
our schools' education 
programmes?

Update: Quality of Schools' 
Recovery Post Covid-19

Jane Hargreaves/Natasha 
Cock/Martin Russell/Ben 
Spinks

Jill Baker/Jane Hargreaves

Councillor 
Kangethe

12pm, Thursday 
16 May

12pm, Friday 31 
May

P
age 84


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023
	4 Adult Social Care - CQC Assurance and Improvement Update
	CQC - Appendix 1_Full self assessmentv1.7
	Appendix 2_Self assessment summary v1.7
	CQC Appendix 3_Adult Social Care Improvement Plan_draft_v0
	CQC Appendix 4_summary of CQC approach
	Slide 1


	5 Waste Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Public Realm Communication and Engagement Plan 2023-24

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13 September 2023
(7:00  - 9:08 pm) 

Present: Cllr Glenda Paddle (Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Andrew Achilleos, Cllr Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Paul Robinson, Cllr Muazzam Sandhu, 
Cllr Phil Waker and Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf; 

Apologies: Cllr Fatuma Nalule, Glenda Spencer and Richard Hopkins

13. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

14. Minutes (12 July 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 were confirmed as correct.

15. Adult Social Care - CQC Assurance and Improvement Update

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration presented a 
report on the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance and Improvement 
Update.

The CQC assessed local authority performance in the delivery of adult social care 
responsibilities. A self-assessment and an improvement plan was developed to 
prepare for the assessment, with the self-assessment setting out what the council 
was doing well and improvements that needed to be made.  The Improvement 
Plan set out the outcomes that the council would aim to achieve in the future for 
adult social care. Both the self-assessment and an improvement plan were 
structured around four themes that the CQC would review:

- Working with people;
- Providing support;
- Ensuring safety; and
- Leadership.

In response to questions from the Committee, the CQC Programme Lead, and the 
Operational Director advised that:

- It was unknown exactly how many residents within the borough needed social 
care, however there were reports and surveys undertaken that could give an 
estimate;
- There was a predicted overspend of £400,000 in adult social care for the third 
quarter. The cost for providing social care to residents would vary from case to 
case with and would increase for residents with either complex needs or younger 
people with long-term disabilities. Inflation also had an impact on the cost of social 
care as care providers had increased their costs; however, the CQC Programme 
Lead, and the Operational Director assured the committee that the in-year budget 
pressures were being mitigated to ensure budgets aligned with those allocated 



and there were no further cost pressures; 
- The borough currently had around 4,000 carers. It was estimated from that there 
were an additional 10,000 hidden carers within the borough, which would usually 
consist of family members providing care. Training had been provided to 
healthcare professionals and frontline staff to assist in identifying hidden carers. In 
2023/23 there were 579 new carers identified;
- The information on health inequalities was taken from the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment prepared by Public Health which in turn was taken from the Public 
Health England report on inequalities. The reports included reviews of mental 
health issues for both Black Caribbean and Black African ethnic backgrounds and 
had established trends;
- There were information and data sharing protocols in place that would be an 
obstacle in data sharing from the new electronic systems between the Local Trust 
and GP practices, however it would still be possible. The health service was 
exploring the possibility of utilising Pharmacies in terms of passing data on through 
the system. 
- The methodology of the self-assessment of Adult Social care survey was set by 
the Department of Health and Social Care. It was sent to a representative sample 
of residents that received health and social care. 
- With regards to residents’ satisfaction with their care and support. 60-70% of 
users were extremely satisfied, 23% were quite satisfied, 9% were neither satisfied 
or dissatisfied, 2% were quite dissatisfied and, 2% were extremely dissatisfied.
- Regarding monitoring of the amount of time carers spend in residents’ homes, 
the Committee were advised that care agents implemented a call monitoring 
system that would monitor the amount of time a carer would spend at residents’ 
homes. The carer would need to call the system to log the times they would start 
and finish at a resident’s home. The system would identify any trends of carers 
spending more or less time at the homes and this would be reviewed by the 
Quality Assurance Team;
- There were 1511 safeguarding concerns raised in 2022-23. Any safeguarding 
concerns would be investigated. however, sometimes the concern would not meet 
the criteria of safeguarding; 
- In light of the Lucy Letby case, the CQC Programme Lead, and the Operational 
Director assured the committee that there was a whistleblowing policy in place 
within the care sector. Healthcare workers had been made aware of the policy; 
and
- The Cabinet Member updated the committee that there was some movement in 
inclusive growth with regard to providing specialist housing for vulnerable people. 
A more flexible approach to major adaptations to properties was suggested and 
the Cabinet Member reiterated that any work towards specialist housing was still in 
early stages.

Members posed a number of further questions, which the CQC Programme Lead 
would respond to in writing at a later time.

The report was noted.

16. Waste Strategy

The Director of Public Realm introduced a report on the Waste Strategy.
 
LBBD as the Waste Collection Authority (WCA) had a statutory responsibility to 



collect waste from the Borough. It worked in conjunction with East London Waste 
Authority (ELWA) who was the statutory Waste Disposal Authority (WDA).

The Director of Public Realm advised that in January 2022, Cabinet approved the 
Joint Strategy for East London's Resources and Waste for the period of 2027 to 
2057 for the future of waste management. This joint strategy was developed by 
ELWA and the Constituent Councils, collectively the Partner Authorities (Barking 
and Dagenham, Havering, Newham and Redbridge Councils).

The report before the Committee provided an update on the progress and plans of 
how LBBD, ELWA and other Constituent Councils aim to achieve the objectives of 
the Joint Strategy.

In response to questions from the committee, the Director of Public Realm stated 
that:

- The purpose of the Communication and Engagement Plan was to establish what 
methodologies would be most successful in getting messages across to all 
residents. It was decided not to publicise the Communication and Engagement 
Plan as it focused on building foundations with residents:
- Residents with larger families that had requested larger bins would receive a visit 
from the Waste Minimisation Team who may approve the larger bin. Discussions 
would be had on ways the family could reduce their waste. If there was general 
need for additional bins within an area, these would be provided;
- Enforcement around fly-tipping cases was not straightforward. Evidence was 
required to identify the individuals. Public Realm was working on a collaborative 
approach with enforcement colleagues to address high profile hotspots for fly 
tipping within the borough;
- Best practice for disposing of garden waste was via Open Windrow Compost – 
allowing the material to break down in the presence of oxygen. However, the 
compost would need to reach a certain POS standard before being used and this 
was not financially viable for the council;
- There was a fee of £43 per year per bin for garden waste collection. There was 
an average of 7000 subscriptions within the borough with the garden waste 
collection services forecasted to generate around £300,000. This covered the full 
cost of the service provided;
- The delay around certain legislation and consultations had meant there was 
uncertainty with the funding that the Council relied on to make it the plan effective. 
It was hoped that capital funding would be available for the council to purchase 
food waste collection vehicles;
- The council was restricted by budget regarding street cleaning; however the 
Communication and Engagement Plan included a strategy to develop waste 
champions within the borough’s wards.  
- All of the Public Realm fleet was ULEZ compliant and there were four electric 
road sweepers operating within the borough. 
- In response to a question on educating residents on their waste management, 
the committee was advised that In June, the Council website introduced an A-Z for 
what residents could do with different types of waste;
- Toolkits for schools was proposed in Communication and Engagement Plan and 
would be used for schools to understand what they can do themselves to reduce 
waste as well as support the education for their students in waste management. 
The Council had received a grant funding from the City of London as part of the 



Grow, Cook and Eat campaign.

The report was noted.

17. Work Programme

The Chair advised that the Medium-Term Financial Plan had been moved from 
October 2023 to December 2023 and suggested to include an item on the Ofsted 
report on children social care for the November meeting.

The committee approved the amendments to the work programme.


